
 

 

 

Recommendation for Council Action (CMD) 

Austin City Council Item ID: 23509 Agenda Number 11. 

Meeting Date: April 25, 2013 

Department: Contract Management 

Subject 
 
Authorize execution of a construction contract with SANTA CLARA CONSTRUCTION LTD., for Willowbrook at 
40th St. Water and Wastewater Improvements/Boggy Creek Cherrywood Restoration in the amount of $1,543,680 
plus a $154,368 contingency, for a total contract amount not to exceed $1,698,048.   

Amount and Source of Funding 
 
Funding in the amount of $1,274,122.30 is available in the Fiscal Year 2012-2013 Capital Budget of the Austin Water 
Utility.  Funding in the amount of $423,925.70 is available in the Fiscal Year 2012-2013 Capital Budget of the 
Watershed Protection Department.  

Fiscal Note 
 
A fiscal note is attached. 

Purchasing 
Language: Lowest responsive bid of seven bids received. 

Prior Council 
Action:       

For More 
Information: 

Christina Calvery, 974-7094; Susan Garnett, 974-7064; Mike Kelly, 974-6591; Felecia Shaw, 
974-6017. 

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater Commission on April 10, 2013. 

MBE / WBE: 

This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9A of the City Code (Minority 
Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program) by meeting the goals 
with 75.39% MBE prime participation; 2.98% MBE and 2.63% WBE subcontractor 
participation. 

Related Items:       

Additional Backup Information 



 

 

 
This project consists of replacement of approximately 1,352 linear feet of deteriorated water lines, ranging in size from 6–
inch to 8-inch, including valves, fire hydrants and appurtenances, and installation of approximately 3,421 linear feet of 8- 
inch thru 12-inch wastewater line with associated manholes. Also included are creek channel erosion control measures 
within the Boggy Creek Cherrywood Greenbelt.  This project is generally bounded by Schieffer Avenue on the north, 
Cherrywood Road on the west, Brookview Road on the east, and Clarkson Avenue on the south. Work includes the 
removal of existing sanitary sewer lines from within the Boggy Creek Cherrywood Greenbelt. 
 
Due to the potential for unknown subsurface conditions and utility conflicts when working in the right of way, a 10% 
contingency has been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any change orders. 

 
The contract allows 270 calendar days for the substantial completion of this project. This project is located within zip 
code 78722 and is managed by the Public Works Department. 

 
Santa Clara Construction, Ltd. is located in Austin, TX. 

 

 
 
 


